

No. 201,671-5

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re Tarra Denelle Simmons, Bar Applicant

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON, 48  
ADDITIONAL ORGANIZATIONS, 34 ATTORNEYS, AND 20 LAW  
SCHOOL FACULTY MEMBERS**

---

T. David Copley, WSBA #19379  
Laura R. Gerber, WSBA #34981  
Tana Lin, WSBA #35271  
**KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.**  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200  
Telephone: (206) 623-1900  
Facsimile: (206) 623-3384

Prachi Dave, WSBA #50498  
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF WASHINGTON**  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630  
Seattle, WA 98164  
Telephone: (206) 624-2184  
Facsimile: (206) 624-2190

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 1

II. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 3

VI. ARGUMENT ..... 4

    A. Under Washington Law, Character and Fitness Is Shown by Evidence of “Rehabilitation” ..... 4

        1. Absence of Recent Misconduct is Evidence of Rehabilitation..... 4

        2. The Nature of the Rehabilitation Evidence Presented is More Significant than the Amount of Time Elapsed ..... 7

        3. Applying the Proper Legal Standard, the Record Establishes Rehabilitation ..... 9

    B. Allowing Rehabilitated Persons with Criminal Histories to Pursue Law Licenses Will Advance Public Confidence in and the Reputation of the Bar..... 12

        1. Protecting the Public and Enhancing the Reputation of the Profession Would Be Promoted by Approving the Bar Application of a Rehabilitated Applicant ..... 12

        2. Historic Barriers to Entry Should Give Way to Evidence-Based Reentry Policies ..... 16

VII. CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Cases**

*State v. Blazina*,  
182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....19

*City of Richland v. Wakefield*,  
186 Wn.2d 596, 380 P.3d 459 (2016).....11, 18

*In re Belsher*,  
102 Wn.2d 844, 689 P.2d 1078 (1984).....1, 4, 13

*In re Bruener*,  
178 Wn. 165, 167, 34 P.2d 437 (1934)).....5

*In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Rosellini*,  
108 Wn.2d 350, 739 P.2d 658 (1987).....1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 11

*In re Lonergan*,  
23 Wn.2d 767, 162 P.2d 289 (1945).....10

*In re Reinstatement of Walgren*,  
104 Wn.2d 557, 708 P.2d 380 (1985).....8, 10, 11

*In re Simmons*,  
81 Wn.2d 43, 499 P.2d 874 (1972).....4

*In re Smith*,  
85 Wn.2d 738, 539 P.2d 83 (1975).....5

**Executive Orders**

Exec. Order No. 16-05, *Building Safe and Strong  
Communities Through Successful Reentry* (Apr. 26,  
2016).....17

**Rules**

Wash. Admission & Prac. R. 2(a)(3) .....4

Wash. Admission & Prac. R. 21(a).....4

Wash. Admission & Prac. R. 21(a)(7) .....	14
Wash. Admission & Prac. R. 21(b).....	4
Wash. Admission & Prac. R. 21(b)(9)(i) .....	5
Wash. Admission & Prac. R. 24.1(c).....	4
Wash. R. Enf't Law. Conduct.....	8
<b>State Statutes</b>	
RCW 9.97.020 .....	18
RCW 43.380.005 .....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Aaron Yelowitz & Christopher Bollinger, <i>Prison-To-Work: The Benefits of Intensive Job-Search Assistance for Former Inmates</i> , Manhattan Inst. For Policy Research (Mar. 26, 2015) .....	13
Barack Obama, <i>The President's Role in Advancing Criminal Justice Reform</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 811 (2017).....	1
Christine Clarridge, <i>Felon Back in Court—as an Attorney</i> , Seattle Times (Aug. 4, 2013) .....	16
Christy A. Visher & Shannon M.E. Courtney, Urban Inst. Justice Policy Ctr., <i>Returning Home Policy Brief: One Year Out Experiences of Prisoners Returning to Cleveland</i> 13 (Apr. 2007) .....	17
Illinois Criminal Justice Info. Auth., <i>Families and Reentry: Unpacking How Social Support Matters</i> (June 2012) .....	13
John M. Nally et al., <i>Post-Release Recidivism and Employment Among Different Types of Released Offenders: A 5-Year Follow-up Study in the United States</i> , 9 Int'l J. South Asian Soc'y Criminology & Victimology 16 (2014).....	13

Leslie C. Levin, Christine Zozula & Peter Siegelman, <i>The Questionable Character of the Bar’s Character and Fitness Inquiry</i> , 40 Law & Soc. Inquiry 51 (2015).....	13, 14
Maureen M. Carr, <i>The Effect of Prior Criminal Conduct on the Admission to Practice Law: The Move to More Flexible Admission Standards</i> , 8 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 367 (1995).....	15
Michael L. Prendergast, <i>Interventions to Promote Successful Re-Entry Among Drug-Abusing Parolees</i> , 5 Addiction Sci. & Clinical Prac. 4 (2009).....	14
Nathan W. Link & Caterina G. Roman, <i>Longitudinal Associations Among Child Support Debt, Employment, and Recidivism After Prison</i> , 58 Soc. Q. 140 (2017).....	14, 17
National Housing Law Project, <i>The Importance of Stable Housing for Formerly Incarcerated Individuals</i> , 40 Housing Law Bulletin 60 (2010) .....	13
Susan Svrluga, <i>He Robbed Banks and Went to Prison. His Time There Put Him on Track for a New Job: Georgetown Law Professor</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 21, 2017) .....	16
Sydney Wright-Schaner, <i>The Immoral Character of “Good Moral Character”: The Discriminatory Potential of the Bar’s Character and Fitness Determination in Jurisdictions Employing Categorical Rules Preventing or Impeding Former Felons from Being Barred</i> , 29 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1427 (2016).....	15
Tarra Simmons, Publ. Def. Ass’n .....	18
Tarra Simmons, <i>Removing a Barrier to Reentry</i> , Legal Found. of Washington.....	18
<i>The Times Recommends: David Keenan for King County Superior Court, Position 26</i> , Seattle Times (Sept. 22, 2016) .....	16

WSBA Suggested Amendments to Wash. Admission &  
Prac. R. 20-25.6 (2016).....5
